
City Council Workshop

City of Killeen

Agenda

Utility Collections

Conference Room

210 West Avenue C

Killeen, Texas 76541

5:00 PMTuesday, November 1, 2016

Citizens Petitions and Information

CP-16-008 Stephania Williams (1808 Prather Drive) - Community Involvement 

Committee

Items for Discussion at Workshop

DS-16-160 Discuss Agenda Items for the Regular City Council Meeting of 

November 8, 2016

DS-16-161 Briefing - Water Reuse Master Plan

DS-16-162 Discuss Solid Waste Outsourcing

DS-16-163 Discuss Unfunded Positions

DS-16-164 Discuss Fire Chief Appointment

DS-16-165 Discuss City Auditor Position

DS-16-166 Presentation on Protocol and Open Meetings

DS-16-167 Discuss Update of City Manager Search

Items for Regular City Council Meeting of November 8, 2016

Minutes

MN-16-029 Consider Minutes of Regular City Council Meeting of October 25, 2016.

Minutes

Okray Statement for Record

Attachments:

Resolutions

RS-16-136 Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing the Solid Waste 

Division to purchase containers for the City of Killeen's solid waste 

collection systems.

Page 1 City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016



November 1, 2016City Council Workshop Agenda

Council MemorandumAttachments:

RS-16-137 Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing Change Order No. 63 

with James Construction Group, LLC to the US 190/FM 2410/Rosewood 

Drive project.

Council Memorandum

Change Order

Change Order Tracking Form

Attachments:

Ordinances

OR-16-020 Consider an ordinance to approve, for FY 17,  suspension of 

compensation step increases for all city employees, including civil 

service employees.  (Tabled from September 27, 2016 Regular City 

Council Meeting.)

Council Memorandum

Ordinance

Attachments:

Public Hearings

PH-16-038 HOLD a public hearing and consider an ordinance amending the FY 

2017 Annual Budget and Plan of Municipal Services of the City of 

Killeen to fund employee step increases.

Council Memorandum

Ordinance

Attachments:

PH-16-039A Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing the donation of 

proceeds to the Texas A&M University Central Texas Foundation.

Council MemorandumAttachments:

PH-16-039B HOLD a public hearing and consider an ordinance amending the FY 

2017 Annual Budget and Plan of Municipal Services of the City of 

Killeen by increasing the Community Services Donation Fund revenue 

and expenditure accounts by $50,000 to support the Texas A&M 

University Central Texas Foundation.

Council Memorandum

Ordinance

Attachments:

Adjournment

I certify that the above notice of meeting was posted on the Internet and on the bulletin 

boards at Killeen City Hall and at the Killeen Police Department on or before 5:00 p.m. 

on October 28, 2916.

_______________________________

Dianna Barker, City Secretary                                                                        

                                           

The public is hereby informed that notices for City of Killeen meetings will no longer 

Page 2 City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016



November 1, 2016City Council Workshop Agenda

distinguish between matters to be discussed in open or closed session of a meeting.  

This practice is in accordance with rulings by the Texas Attorney General that, under 

the Texas Open Meetings Act, the City Council may convene a closed session to 

discuss any matter listed on the agenda, without prior or further notice, if the matter is 

one that the Open Meetings Act allows to be discussed in a closed session..

This meeting is being conducted in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Law 

[V.T.C.A., Government Code, § 551.001 et seq.]. This meeting is being conducted in 

accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act [42 USC 12101 (1991)].  The 

facility is wheelchair accessible and handicap parking is available.  Requests for sign 

interpretive services are available upon requests received at least 48 hours prior to the 

meeting.  To make arrangements for those services, please call 254-501-7700, City 

Manager's Office, or TDD 1-800-734-2989.

Notice of Meetings

The Mayor and/or City Council have been invited to attend and/or participate in the 

following meetings/conferences/events.  Although a quorum of the members of the City 

Council may or may not be available to attend this meeting, this notice is being posted 

to meet the requirements of the Texas Open Meetings Act and subsequent opinions of 

the Texas Attorney General's Office. No official action will be taken by Council.

• GKCC Military Relations Council Luncheon, November 4, 2016, 11:30 a.m., Grace 

Christian Center

Dedicated Service -- Every Day, for Everyone!

Page 3 City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1CP-16-008 Name: Stephania Williams (1808 Prather Drive) -
Community Involvement Committee

Status:Type: Citizen Petition Citizens Petitions

File created: In control:10/24/2016 City Council Workshop

On agenda: Final action:11/1/2016

Title: Stephania Williams (1808 Prather Drive) - Community Involvement Committee

Sponsors: City Manager Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1DS-16-160 Name: Discuss Agenda Items

Status:Type: Discussion Items Discussion Items

File created: In control:10/18/2016 City Council Workshop

On agenda: Final action:11/1/2016

Title: Discuss Agenda Items for the Regular City Council Meeting of November 8, 2016

Sponsors: City Manager Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1DS-16-161 Name: Briefing - Water Reuse Master Plan

Status:Type: Discussion Items Discussion Items

File created: In control:6/7/2016 City Council Workshop

On agenda: Final action:11/1/2016

Title: Briefing - Water Reuse Master Plan

Sponsors: Public Works Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1DS-16-162 Name: Discuss Solid Waste Outsourcing

Status:Type: Discussion Items Discussion Items

File created: In control:10/19/2016 City Council Workshop

On agenda: Final action:11/1/2016

Title: Discuss Solid Waste Outsourcing

Sponsors: Public Works Department, Solid Waste

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1DS-16-163 Name: Discuss Unfunded Positions

Status:Type: Discussion Items Discussion Items

File created: In control:10/12/2016 City Council Workshop

On agenda: Final action:11/1/2016

Title: Discuss Unfunded Positions

Sponsors: City Manager Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1DS-16-164 Name: Discuss Fire Chief Appointment

Status:Type: Discussion Items Discussion Items

File created: In control:10/24/2016 City Council Workshop

On agenda: Final action:11/1/2016

Title: Discuss Fire Chief Appointment

Sponsors: City Manager Department, Fire Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1DS-16-165 Name: Discuss City Auditor Position

Status:Type: Discussion Items Discussion Items

File created: In control:10/25/2016 City Council Workshop

On agenda: Final action:11/1/2016

Title: Discuss City Auditor Position

Sponsors: Human Resources Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1DS-16-166 Name: Presentation on Protocol and Open Meetings

Status:Type: Discussion Items Discussion Items

File created: In control:10/19/2016 City Council Workshop

On agenda: Final action:11/1/2016

Title: Presentation on Protocol and Open Meetings

Sponsors: City Attorney Department, City Council

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1DS-16-167 Name: Discuss Update of City Manager Search

Status:Type: Discussion Items Discussion Items

File created: In control:10/27/2016 City Council Workshop

On agenda: Final action:11/1/2016

Title: Discuss Update of City Manager Search

Sponsors: City Council

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1MN-16-029 Name: Minutes of Regular City Council Meeting of October
25, 2016

Status:Type: Minutes Minutes

File created: In control:10/18/2016 City Council Workshop

On agenda: Final action:11/1/2016

Title: Consider Minutes of Regular City Council Meeting of October 25, 2016.

Sponsors: City Secretary

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Minutes

Okray Statement for Record

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



City of Killeen 
Regular City Council Meeting 

Killeen City Hall 
October 25, 2016 at 5:00 p.m. 

 
 
Presiding: Mayor Jose L. Segarra 
 
Attending: Mayor Pro-Tem Brockley Moore, Councilmembers Jim Kilpatrick, Juan Rivera, Shirley 

Fleming, Gregory Johnson, Jonathan Okray, and Richard Young 
 

Also attending were Interim City Manager Dennis M. Baldwin, City Attorney Kathryn 
Davis, City Secretary Dianna Barker, and Sergeant-at-Arms Smith. 

 
Pastor Jones gave the invocation, and Mayor Pro-Tem Moore led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

Approval of Agenda 
 
Motion was made by Mayor Pro-Tem Moore to approve the agenda as written. Motion seconded by 
Councilmember Rivera.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 

Minutes 
 
Motion was made by Councilmember Kilpatrick to approve the minutes of the October 11th Regular City 
Council Meeting.  Motion was seconded by Councilmember Fleming. Motion carried unanimously. 
 

Resolutions 
 
RS-16-126 Consider a memorandum/resolution appointing members to the Youth Advisory 

Commission. 
 Staff comments:  Roxanne Flores 
 

KILLEEN VOLUNTEERS, INC.-YOUTH ADVISORY COMMISSION 
Sub-Committee: All Council 
Current Members New YAC Members Special Qualifications 
Kayla Anderson Jeremiah Belser  Student Representative 
Jeremiah Belser Hyelim Choung  Student Representative 
De’Veon Bradford Hyewon Choung  Student Representative 
Janella Calvillo Arianna Chavez  Student Representative 
Camryn Cotton Julian Chavez  Student Representative 
Ravyn Dietzman Ravyn Dietzman  Student Representative 
Sara Drussell Abraham Everett  Student Representative 
Abraham Everett Loveless Gatewood  Student Representative 
Loveless Gatewood Crystal Graupman  Student Representative 
Isaiah Grant Madison Henry  Student Representative 
Madison Henry Lexy Hicks   Student Representative 
Sierra Holland  Mychel Howard  Student Representative 
Delano Hudson Joseph Low  Student Representative 
Keith Huey Kaitlyn Low  Student Representative 
Alejandro Jimenez JoAnn Lomas-Mathis  Student Representative 



Madison LaValley Jason McDonald  Student Representative 
JoAnn Lomas-Mathis Joshua Moses  Student Representative 
Adrian Manning Demetra Paizanis  Student Representative 
Rolando Mendoza Michalis Paizanis  Student Representative 
Joshua Moses  Jaelyn Rivas  Student Representative 
Aimee Nazario-Ovalle Mark Thomas  Student Representative 
Jacob Nichols  Markeisha Thomas  Student Representative 
Wesley Orolla Skylar Vanderberg  Student Representative 
Demetra Paizanis Daniel Watford III  Student Representative 
Deanta Pittman MyAzia Williams  Student Representative 
Keshawn Pittman Olivia Winder  Student Representative 
Nathan Rarangol Adrian Manning  Student Representative 
Cody Reinhard Jeffrey Jamorabon  Student Representative 
Jaelyn Rivas Jerome Singletary Jr.  Student Representative 
Jada Roper La’Shaun Wright  Student Representative 
Alana Shoemo Marjerie Castro  Student Representative 
Kristiane Smith Vacancy  Student Representative 
Monika Symonds Vacancy  Student Representative 
Markeisha Thomas Vacancy  Student Representative 
Skylar Vanderberg Vacancy  Student Representative 
Olivia Winder Vacancy  Student Representative 
Megan Young vacancy  Student Representative 

 
Staff recommends that the City Council appoint the nominated individuals. 
Mayor Pro-Tem Moore swore-in the new YAC members. 

 
Motion was made by Councilmember Fleming to approve RS-16-126.  Motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Kilpatrick.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
RS-16-127 Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing a commercial lease at 207 and 209 West 

Avenue D, Killeen, Texas. 
 Staff comments:  Stu McLennan 

The current lease agreement ended on September 30, 2016. Staff and International Realtors 
have coordinated a 1-year lease extension through September 30, 2017.  Staff recommends 
council authorize the City Manager to sign a commercial lease for the period October 1, 
2016, to September 30, 2017, for property located at 207 and 209 West Avenue D, Killeen, 
Texas.   
 

Motion was made by Councilmember Young to approve RS-16-127.  Motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Rivera.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
RS-16-128 Consider a memorandum/resolution adopting a master plan and approving an airport layout 

plan for Skylark Field. 
 Staff comments:  Matthew Van Valkenburgh 

Staff recommends City Council adopt the master plan for Skylark Field and authorize the 
City Manager to approve the Skylark Field Airport Layout Plan on behalf of the City upon 
its completion of review and approval by the Federal Aviation Administration and TxDOT 
Aviation Division. 



 
Motion was made by Councilmember Okray to approve RS-16-128.  Motion was seconded by Mayor Pro-
Tem Moore.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
RS-16-129 Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing the lease with purchase option of a wheel 

loader for the Solid Waste Transfer Station. 
 Staff comments:  Frank Tydlacka 

Staff recommends the procurement of the wheel loader from Holt CAT, through the TASB 
BuyBoard, on a three-year lease of $2,231.80 per month, and that the City Manager or 
designee is authorized to approve the purchase of the equipment at the end of the three-year 
lease period for $133,744.00 if the purchase is approved in the FY19 budget, and that the 
City Manager or designee is expressly authorized to execute any and all change orders 
within the amounts set by state and local law. 
 

Motion was made by Councilmember Rivera to approve RS-16-129.  Motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Fleming.  Motion carried 5 to 2 with Councilmember Johnson and Councilmember 
Okray opposing. 
 
 
RS-16-130 Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing Change Order No. 29 to the Stagecoach 

Road Reconstruction, Phase 2 Project with McLean Construction, Inc. 
 Staff comments:  David Olson 

To correct an elevation difference, the driveways will need to be re-graded, the parking lot 
will need to be re-paved, and a Keystone wall will need to be added for stabilization.  City 
staff recommends that City Council authorize the Interim City Manager to execute Change 
Order No. 29 in the amount of $118,923.00 for the Stagecoach Road Reconstruction, Phase 
2 project with McLean Construction, Inc. 

 
Motion was made by Mayor Pro-Tem Moore to approve RS-16-130.  Motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Okray.  Motion carried 6 to 1 with Councilmember Johnson opposing. 
 
 
RS-16-131 Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing the award of a construction contract to 

Austin Filter System, Inc., for the South Nolan Creek Capital Improvement Program Bank 
Stabilization Phase 2 project. 

 Staff comments:  David Olson 
One bid was received from Austin Filter Systems, Inc. for a total bid amount of $1,144,051.50.  City 
staff recommends the City council award a construction contract to the lowest responsible 
responsive bidder meeting the specifications, Austin Filter System, Inc. in the amount of 
$1,144,051.50.   

 
Motion was made by Councilmember Kilpatrick to approve RS-16-131.  Motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Johnson.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
RS-16-132 Consider a memorandum/resolution appointing a replacement to the Technical Advisory 

Committee for the Killeen Temple Metropolitan Planning Organization. 
 Staff comments:  Dennis Baldwin 

The City of Killeen is a member of the Killeen Temple Metropolitan Planning Organization 
(KTMPO).  The City Manager was appointed to serve as a voting member on the 



Committee.  It is recommended that the City Council appoint Dennis Baldwin to replace 
Ann Farris. 

 
Motion was made by Councilmember Fleming to approve RS-16-132.  Motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Rivera.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
RS-16-133 Consider a memorandum/resolution appointing citizen members to the City of Killeen 

Audit Committee. 
 Staff comments:  Kathy Davis 

The City of Killeen Audit Committee reached a consensus to recommend adding two 
citizen members to the Committee to provide another perspective for the forensic audit.  
Staff recommends that the City Council appoint James "Jack" Ralston and Bob Blair to the 
Audit Committee. 

 
Motion was made by Councilmember Young to approve RS-16-133.  Motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Fleming.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
RS-16-134 Consider a memorandum/resolution to create an evaluation committee to review forensic 

audit RFQs. 
 Staff comments:  Kathy Davis 

On October 9, 2016, Council reached a consensus to appoint an evaluation committee 
consisting of seven public members and three council members. 
The Council wishes to appoint the following individuals to the Evaluation Committee: 
 
Councilmember Jim Kilpatrick (Chair)  Councilmember Shirley Fleming 
Councilmember Dick Young   Megan Bradley  
Richard Banta     Butch Menking 
David Cole     Gregory Hughes 
Dr. Jim Anderson       Kathy Harkin 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council appoint the above individuals to the evaluation 
committee. 

 
Motion was made by Councilmember Fleming to approve RS-16-134.  Motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Kilpatrick.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
RS-16-135 Consider a memorandum/resolution creating a Citizens' Advisory Committee to assist in 

the selection of the new City Manager. 
 Staff comments:  Eva Bark 

As part of the interview process, SGR recommends that the City Council create and utilize 
a Citizens' Advisory Committee of 8 public members to assist in the selection of the new 
City Manager.  The council wishes to appoint the following individuals to the Citizens' 
Advisory Committee:  Jimmy Towers, Tim Hancock, Dr. John Craft, Pat Kaufman, Frank 
Plowick, Ramon Alvarez, Maureen Jouett, Tim Doerbaum. 
Staff recommends that the City Council appoint the above individuals to the Citizens' 
Advisory Committee. 
Councilmember Fleming does not believe the committee should be comprised of citizens 
who do not live in Killeen. 



 
Motion was made by Councilmember Rivera to approve RS-16-135.  Motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Okray.  Motion carried 5 to 2 with Councilmember Fleming and Councilmember Young 
opposing. 
 
 

Ordinances 
 

OR-16-022A Consider an ordinance to amend the Fire Department Classification Plan and Rank 
Structure. 

 
 The City Secretary read the caption of the ordinance. 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF KILLEEN, TEXAS, MERGING 
CLASSIFICATIONS IN THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF KILLEEN; 
ABOLISHING ALL CLASSIFICATIONS IN CONFLICT HEREWITH AND 
HERETOFORE EXISTING IN SUCH DEPARTMENT; MAKING OTHER FINDINGS 
AND PROVISIONS RELATED TO THE SUBJECT; TO COMPLY WITH THE 
PROVISIONS OF TEXAS LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE §143.021; PROVIDING FOR 
A REPEALER CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING 
FOR PUBLICATION AND EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 Staff comments:  Interim Fire Chief Brank 

The Fire Chief is requesting that the City Council eliminate the two-career-ladder 
promotional system by merging the separate career ladders in the Fire Department into 
one, creating a seamless promotional progression through the Fire Department rank 
structure.  This internal restructuring does not involve any changes in existing staffing 
salaries or duties.  This action does not create any new classifications, nor does it create 
any new positions in any existing classifications. The intent of merging is to transfer 
positions form one classification to another within the same grade level; this action does 
not constitute a promotion or demotion of a person occupying any position affected. Staff 
recommends that the City Council authorize the changes to the Fire Department structure 
by changing the Fire Department to a single career ladder.  

 
Motion was made by Councilmember Rivera to approve OR-16-022A.  Motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Fleming.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
OR-16-022B Consider an ordinance to amend the Fire Department pay plan. 
 
 The City Secretary read the caption of the ordinance. 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF KILLEEN, TEXAS AMENDING THE 
FIRE DEPARTMENT PAY PLAN; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALER CLAUSE; 
PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION 
AND EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 Staff comments:  Eva Bark 

Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the changes to the Fire Department pay 
plan to reflect the change in the Fire Department to a single career ladder. 

 
Motion was made by Councilmember Kilpatrick to approve OR-16-022B.  Motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Young.  Motion carried unanimously. 



 
 

Public Hearings 
 
PH-16-036 HOLD a public hearing and consider an ordinance requested by Scott Lewellen of 

SiteExcel L.L.C. on behalf of Garland and Jo Ann Kelley (Case #Z16-17) to rezone 
approximately .229 acre (100 x 100 foot area), being part of the M. T. Martin Survey, 
Abstract No. 963, from “A” (Agricultural District) to “A” (Agricultural District) with a 
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for a 120’ tall monopole communication tower. The subject 
area is located approximately 3,000 feet east of S. Fort Hood Street and approximately 
2,500 feet west of Kelley Lane, Killeen, Texas. (Requires a 3/4 majority vote.) 

 
 The City Secretary read the caption of the ordinance. 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KILLEEN 
BY CHANGING THE ZONING OF CERTAIN PROPERTY OUT OF THE CITY OF 
KILLEEN, BELL COUNTY, TEXAS, FROM “A” (AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT) TO “A” 
(AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT) WITH A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (CUP) FOR A 120’ 
MONOPOLE COMMNICATION TOWER; PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; 
PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF CONFLICTING PROVISIONS; PROVIDING FOR 
AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 Staff comments:  Tony McIlwain 

The staff notified two (2) surrounding property owners regarding this request. Staff has 
received one response from Mr. Wayne Duncan; he is not in opposition to the request.  The 
Planning & Zoning Commission recommended approval (vote of 6 to 0) of the applicant’s 
Conditional Use Permit request. The recommendation is based upon the adherence to the 
submitted site plan and communication monopole design, as well as the installation of an 
obstruction light for the tower.  

 
Mayor Segarra opened the public hearing.   
Scott Lewellen with SiteExcel LLC, representative of the property owners - available for questions. 
With no one else appearing the public hearing was closed. 
 
Motion was made by Councilmember Johnson to approve PH-16-036.  Motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Kilpatrick.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Councilmember Okray submitted a statement for the record on item RS-16-133 and 134.  See attached. 
 

Adjournment 
 
With no further business, upon motion being made by Councilmember Okray, seconded by 
Councilmember Fleming, and unanimously approved, the meeting was adjourned at 5:40 p.m. 
 



MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD 
DS-16-157-10/18/16, RS-16-133 & RS-16-134 
10/25/16  
  
 The city has distributed the Request for Qualification for our forensic services 
need. This action is in accordance with the mandate of residents. It is necessary to our 
duties and responsibilities to ensure that we conduct a thorough, all encompassing audit; 
we all agree to that. In no manner, shape, or form will I delay or inhibit this process along 
the course of implementing the audit mandate. We now await responses from qualified 
entities to engage to conduct the audit, in accordance with the parameters and scope of 
the audit defined by the Audit Committee.  
 
 Before tonight this body was apprised twice regarding forensic auditing processes 
and after receiving feedback from the governing body the Audit Committee, utilizing as a 
template the scope of services for the City of Port Arthur (currently in the process of 
conducting forensic audit), fashioned the audit scope for the City of Killen and charted 
our forensic audit course. The Audit Committee deliberated and determined that our 
scope should include the Finance, Public Works, and Human Resources Departments and 
all Enterprise Funds as variables within the scope. The scope is reasonably broad and 
encompassing in order to capture every variable that may be associated with our current 
policies and financial predicament. It is foresighted so that no variable is potentially 
omitted from scrutiny. 
 
 At the current juncture, the work of the Audit Committee is in the hands of the 
governing body. The process of getting it there is an occurrence that is not out of the 
ordinary when regarding committees and workflows within municipal governance. It is 
now time to move forward with the work of forensic auditing, as evidenced by our 
actions at workshop on Tuesday, October 25, 2016 and the acts we take this evening. 
Wrong or inaccurate understandings regarding the Request for Qualification appear to be 
relative regarding the forensic audit process. Wrong or inaccurate understandings are not 
relative. I attribute misguided understanding to a three-dimensional conundrum that 
enables misunderstanding. There appears to be unwillingness to reasonably read and 
comprehend material and presentations and selective implementation of memory. For 
clarity sake the basic role of Requests for Qualification is to pre-qualify respondents who 
may answer our request and meet the criteria. It is not a contractual engagement. 
Furthermore, respondents may be included in the subsequent contracting process to 
engage a qualified entity to conduct the forensic audit. At the initial stage, the Request for 
Qualification, it is conjecture, innuendo, and speculation to proffer regarding the content, 
time period, and the cost it will take to conduct a thorough forensic audit.  
 
 If there is error in the formulation of the Request for Qualification, the error is on 
the side of caution to ensure that an all-encompassing net is cast in order to capture all 
relevant variables and subject them to the scrutiny of review and analysis. Not only is 
intent to not to omit pertinent variables, it is to also ensure against beginning the process 
and determine during the course that necessary variables are missing or outside of the 
scope of the audit. Should such the latter occur, the subsequent course of action would be 



to initiate an additional Request for Qualification for data not included in the original 
audit scope. The third order effect of such an occurrence is hindrance of the audit process 
and delay in serving the mandate of the people. The fundamental idea regarding the broad 
scope is to assemble all data and materials centrally so that data maybe qualified as 
essential to the audit process. This practice is common to causative research and 
investigative purposes so it was imperative to go big and subsequently narrow as 
necessary. 
 
 Notable experiences shape my familiarity with forensic audit processes but they 
do not make me an expert in any form or manner. A similar event occurred while I was 
on station in the Republic of Korea and the Federal Republic of Germany. Although the 
events are far removed in content, they are relative to the current tasks. The events are 
similar and share a common thread. Both events involved loss in accountability of US 
Titled ammunition and explosives. The materials involved in one of the events classified 
at the highest sensitivity level due to its ready use classification and configuration. The 
other event exemplifies why and how causative research aptly identifies 
misappropriation, discourages malfeasance, and establishes legally sufficient reason to 
remedy loss of accountability. Any investigation follows a broad-to-narrow approach and 
critical thinking follows an inductive/deductive path.  
 
 The Killeen Daily Herald reported August 13, 2016 that, “this audit must be 
conducted by a total outside non-local forensic audit team to ensure autonomy of results. 
I do not believe the City Council, staff or management has the expertise required to audit 
itself fairly.” The paper went on to quote why a forensic audit should target the past four 
to seven years, beginning with 2010’s fiscal budget. “Should any criminal act be found at 
any level, they must be prosecuted without regard to outcome… Gross negligence should 
be remedied… a forensic audit is an item demanded by our citizens, and an act of sound 
fiduciary oversight, this item must be quickly addressed and the process started so that 
we can move this city forward”. The article is entitled, “Councilman: No matter the 
consequence, forensic audit needed.” Moving forward is what I want and I assume that is 
what everyone wants however, I do grapple with that concept when comparing and 
contrasting deeds to words spoken.  
 
 Council received a Historical Operating Report that covers 2000 to 2016. A 
capital outlay of nearly 311% and for the year of 2006 is glaring because it is very high in 
comparison to the preceding and proceeding years. What happened there and does what 
happened affect us now? It is plausible to believe so given the authority of this governing 
body, the ability of the governing body to enact its will by way of City Council 
Memorandums and Resolutions, and the ability to carry over fiscal encumbrances from 
one fiscal year to the next. One such example in the recent past regards the financing of 
renovations of the Cornerstone Building. The encumbrance was carried over to the 
proceeding fiscal year and was not an item of discussion during the budget cycle. This 
body this year declined to approve the reimbursement CCMR that called for Certificates 
of Obligation to cover the cost of the renovation expenditure. With this occurrence fresh 
in my mind, it is apparent the scope of the audit is even more appropriate in order to 



answer questions regarding the manner, context, and implementation of policy as they 
regard the carry over feature of encumbrances.  
 
 There are also concerns regarding the fiscal cost it will take to conduct the audit. I 
firmly believe that those concerns pale in comparison and ratio to the millions of dollars 
expended each year. The inductive-to-deductive approach of the scope will help better 
understand and leave no stone unturned. I also believe that apprehension about the cost to 
conduct the audit flows from conventional points of view regarding cost estimates 
generated from a forty-hour, fifty-two weeks cost basis. The reality of our contemporary 
times deem conventional point of view dated and shortsighted because we live in an age 
of analytics, algorithms, optical character recognition (OCR), and proprietary software 
that automate significant steps and procedures of audit processes. I realize that 
technology is powerful and beautiful and saturates our society, simplifying very difficult 
tasks. I believe the professionals within the accounting industry, particularly the forensic 
auditing community, are best suited to help us determine our needs and make critical 
analysis, assessments, and determinations regarding the policies of our organization that 
drive our financial condition and stability. The quality assurance of forensic auditing is 
priceless but I believe we are well within our ability to afford an intrusively thorough 
examination. We owe it to our city to comply and to act expeditiously in accordance with 
their mandate. 
 
 
Jonathan L. Okray 
 
 
Councilmember At-Large 



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1RS-16-136 Name: Container Purchase FY 16/17

Status:Type: Resolution Resolutions

File created: In control:10/4/2016 City Council Workshop

On agenda: Final action:11/1/2016

Title: Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing the Solid Waste Division to purchase containers for
the City of Killeen's solid waste collection systems.

Sponsors: Public Works Department, Solid Waste

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM             Approval for Solid Waste Container 
Purchases 

  
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT             Public Works - Solid Waste Division 
  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
The City of Killeen's municipal solid waste systems, both residential and commercial, are 
container-dependent.  Citizens are issued a rollout container(s) that best fits the disposal needs 
of the household.  Citizens have the choice of a 32-, 64-, or 96-gallon container, or a 
combination of these sizes, and pay a monthly disposal fee based on the size/volume and 
quantity of the containers selected.  Commercial businesses are issued containers of various 
sizes (96 gallons; 300 gallons; and 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 20, 30, and 40 cubic yards) and pay fees 
established by Division 6, Chapter 24 of the City of Killeen Code of Ordinances. 
  
Solid Waste is required to have an inventory of containers in stock in order to accommodate the 
normal growth of the city and replace lost or damaged containers.  In addition, an inventory of 
hardware and replacement parts, such as lids, wheels, axles, and dumpster bottoms is also 
required to facilitate repairs.  
  
DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION 
  
Buying these containers and associated hardware and replacement parts using purchasing 
cooperatives complies with competitive purchasing requirements established by the Texas Local 
Government Code.  Residential containers are available for purchase through cooperatives such 
as the Houston-Galveston Area Council (HGAC) and TASB Buy Board.  The supplier for all 
residential containers in the City's inventory has historically been the manufacturer Toter, Inc., 
which can be purchased through the HGAC Cooperative.  The continued purchase of containers 
from Toter, Inc. for resupply of the inventory has four distinct advantages: 
  

• The purchase of rollout containers that are compatible with the City's current 
rate structure is necessary as the rate structure is based on the size/volume of 
container (96, 64, and 32 gallons); 

• The continued standardization of the City's container and parts inventory 
decreases administration costs and funds required for replacement parts, such as 
lids, wheels, and mounting hardware; and 

• A delivery time of 6-8 weeks after placing the order provides for just-in-time 
inventory.  

• Additionally, there are no additional setup costs for the City logo, serial numbers, 
and hot stamped instructions for the user. 

 
Funds are allocated in the FY 2016/2017 solid waste annual budget in the amount of $171,766 
for the purchases of residential solid waste containers for resupply of the inventory.  Containers 



are purchased in full truckload quantities as needed, which provide the best unit prices.  The 
current price for one full truckload of 96-gallon containers (624 each) is approximately $35,449.   
  
Purchases for commercial containers, such as metal dumpsters and roll-offs, are historically 
completed through the TASB Buy Board Cooperative or other purchasing cooperative, or a 
competitive quoting or bidding process as provided by the City's purchasing policy.  Purchases 
are made in truckload quantities as needed, which provide the best unit price.  Prices are 
subject to change due to fluctuating costs for steel and fuel.  Funds are allocated in the FY 
2016/2017 solid waste annual budget in the amount of $50,392 for the purchase of commercial 
containers.    
  
FISCAL IMPACT 
  
Funds are approved and included in the FY 2016/2017 solid waste annual budget, account 
number 540-3460-439.41-66 in the amount of $171,766 for the purchase of residential solid 
waste containers, and in account number 540-3465-439.43-73 in the amount of $50,392 for the 
purchase of commercial containers. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
City staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to procure residential 
solid waste containers and parts from Toter, Inc. through the HGAC Cooperative using the full 
allocation of funds in the amount authorized in the FY 2016/2017 Solid Waste Annual Budget 
and further recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to procure 
commercial containers and parts through a buy board and/or a competitive quoting or bidding 
process using the full allocation of funds authorized in the FY 2016/2017 solid waste annual 
budget. 
  
  
  
 



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1RS-16-137 Name: US 190/FM 2410/ROSEWOOD DR CHANGE
ORDER #63

Status:Type: Resolution Resolutions

File created: In control:10/17/2016 City Council Workshop

On agenda: Final action:11/1/2016

Title: Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing Change Order No. 63 with James Construction
Group, LLC to the US 190/FM 2410/Rosewood Drive project.

Sponsors: Public Works Department, Transportation Division

Indexes: US190-Rosewood-FM2410

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

Change Order

Change Order Tracking Form

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM                                           AUTHORIZE CHANGE ORDER NO. 63 TO THE 
US 190/FM 2410/ROSEWOOD DRIVE PASS-
THROUGH FINANCING CONTRACT WITH 
JAMES CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC. 

  
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT                              PUBLIC WORKS - TRANSPORTATION 

DIVISION 

  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
On January 8, 2013 (CCM/R 13-001R), the City Council awarded a construction contract to 
James Construction Group, LLC for the Pass Through Financing (PTF) Project, US 190/FM 2410/ 
Rosewood Drive.  This project included the construction of an overpass at the intersection of US 
190 and Rosewood Drive, the widening of FM 2410, and the construction of Rosewood Drive 
from US 190 to Fawn Drive. 
  
DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION 
  
Change Order No. 63 is necessary to reconcile one of the remaining items on this project that 
have been under negotiation with the contractor and the Texas Department of Transportation 
(TxDOT) to comply with the terms of the associated contract. This change order provides for 
the conversion of temporary traffic barriers to permanent traffic barriers by milling and infilling 
the asphalt beneath said barriers. Failure to approve this action may lead to a reduction in the 
reimbursable funding under the terms of the associated contract between the City and TxDOT. 
  
FISCAL IMPACT 
  
Change Order No. 63 will increase the expenditure for the Project in the PTF US 190/FM 
2410/Rosewood Drive, General Obligation Bonds, US 190/FM 2410/Rosewood Drive Account 
#341-3490-800.58-23. After reduction of Change Order No. 63, the remaining balance in the 
account is $124,806.99. 
  
The total cost of the project before this change order request was $22,958,329.94.  The cost of 
this change is a net increase of $93,098.33 for an updated total contract price of 
$23,051,428.27, or a cumulative 5% increase to the contract (see attached Change Order 
Tracking Form). 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
City staff recommends that the City Council authorize Change Order No. 63 with James 
Construction Group, LLC, increasing the cost of the contract by $93,098.33 and request that the 
Interim City Manager be expressly authorized to execute the same. 
 



 

 CHANGE ORDER 
 No. ____63________ 
  
 
DATE OF ISSUANCE   10/17/2016                                      EFFECTIVE DATE______________________ 
  
 
OWNER:   City Of Killeen  
CONTRACTOR:    James Construction Group, LLC. 
Contract:  Bid  No. 13-06 
TxDOT Project: _PTF 1102 (054) ~ US 190 @ Rosewood Drive 
TxDOT Control No.:   0231-03-129 
ENGINEER’s Contract No.    
ENGINEER:   
  
You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 
 
Description: Add 2,040 LF of Retrofit Temporary Barrier for Permanent Use to the Main Lanes; add 4 EA of Traffic Control 
for Barrier Retrofit. 
 
Reason for Change Order: The Temporary Barrier will be fitted for Permanent Use on the mail lanes.  The work will 
consist of picking up the barriers, milling a 42” section where the barriers will be permanently positioned, replacing the 
barriers, and hand working Type D asphalt to maintain the cross-slope up to the barrier.  These actions will require night 
closures of the inside lanes on the WBML and EBML on both sides of the overpass bridge during the proposed 4-day work 
period. 
 
Attachments:  Change Order Worksheet.  
 

 CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:   CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Price 
 
   $      21,952,775.21 

 Original Contract Times: 
   Substantial Completion:                                                       
   Ready for final payment:                                                      
                                   (days or dates) 

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders  
No.            1               to             62         : 
 
   $            1,005,554.73  

 Net change from previous Change Orders No. ___ to  
No. ___: 
   Substantial Completion:                                                        
   Ready for final payment:                                                       
                                       (days) 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: 
 
   $        22,958,329.94 

 Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
   Substantial Completion:                                                       
   Ready for final payment:                                                      
                                     (days or dates) 

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order: 
 
   $              93,098.33_ __            ____ 
                   

 Net increase (decrease) this Change Order: 
   Substantial Completion:                                                        
   Ready for final payment:                                                       
                                     (days) 

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: 
 
   $     23,051,428.27 

 Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
   Substantial Completion:                                                        
   Ready for final payment:                                                       
                                    (days or dates) 

 
RECOMMENDED:   APPROVED:   ACCEPTED:   
 
By:                                                    By:                                               By:                                                           
  ENGINEER (Authorized Signature)    OWNER (Authorized Signature)   CONTRACTOR(Authorized Signature) 
 
Date:                                                Date:                                           Date:                                            
EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition) 
Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute 





















CO#
Proposed or

Approved
Date CCMR Approved CCMR# Amount

Account Number

(xxx-xxxx-xxx-xx.xx)
Updated Contract Amount

% Change in 

Contract

1 07/24/13 $1,590.99 341-3490-800.58-23 $21,954,366.20 0.01%

2 09/03/13 $33,496.00 341-3490-800.58-23 $21,987,862.20 0.16%

3 11/26/13 13-141R $72,687.60 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,060,549.80 0.49%

4 11/04/13 $26,847.12 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,087,396.92 0.61%

5 01/28/14 $8,383.00 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,095,779.92 0.65%

6 01/28/14 $10,141.05 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,105,920.97 0.70%

7 01/28/14 $42,158.84 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,148,079.81 0.89%

8 01/14/14 14-002R $90,694.94 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,238,774.75 1.30%

9 05/13/14 14-053R $83,537.30 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,322,312.05 1.68%

10 01/28/14 $8,610.95 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,330,923.00 1.72%

11 07/11/14 $23,649.27 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,354,572.27 1.83%

12 07/11/14 $29,158.70 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,383,730.97 1.96%

13 07/11/14 $2,184.36 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,385,915.33 1.97%

14 07/11/14 $35,520.38 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,421,435.71 2.13%

15 07/11/14 $27,716.17 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,449,151.88 2.26%

Installed Temporary Traffic Control Low Profile CTB's on the 
WB Frontage Rd for RWW4 

Flex base trench backfill for Rosewood Drive laterals.

Additional TY C Hotmix Asphalt pavement for detour.

CHANGE ORDER(S) FOR

US 190-FM 2410-Rosewood Drive PTF Project

Department/Division:

Vendor Name:

Original Contract Amount:

Date CCMR Approved:

Public Works/ Transportation

James Construction Group, LLC

$21,952,775.21

01/08/13

Bid No.:

CCMR No.:

13-06

13-001R

NOTE

1. If individual Change Order request is ≥ $50,000, please attach CCMR in front of Change

Order request for Council approval

2. If, cumulatively, Change Orders are ≥ 25% of awarded contract amount please attach

CCMR in front of Change Order request for Council approval

HISTORY OF CHANGE ORDERS

Relocating a existing 8" water line in conflict with the Rosewood 
Drainage System

Removal and replacement of the TRF on the WB Main Lanes

Cut, plub and relocate existing 8" waterline on EB frontage road.

Repairing a pothole on the WB US 190 Main Lanes Detour

Add traffic control modifications and corrugated metal pipe size 
increase.

Redesign of 90 degree connection of 18" RCP laterals.

Connect drainage flume at Sta 92+00 at West side of 
Rosewood Drive to 5x3 concrete box culvert and earthen 
channel.

Additional inlet and RCP lateral on Ph 3 detour.

Add temporary special shoring for the barrier wall and the Vista 
wire wall at the 8x6 reinforced concrete box.

BRIEF Reason for Change Order Request (must fit in allotted space)

Relocate TxDOT ground box, conductor and conduit.

Eliminate existing rumble strip.

Change in temporary special shoring.

Approved

Proposed

Proposed

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Proposed

Proposed

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

ProposedProposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

ProposedProposedProposedProposed



16 07/11/14 $34,141.81 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,483,293.69 2.42%

17 07/11/14 $3,446.65 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,486,740.34 2.43%

18 07/11/14 $1,250.00 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,487,990.34 2.44%

19 08/06/14 $3,014.91 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,491,005.25 2.45%

20 08/06/14 $13,666.25 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,504,671.50 2.51%

21 08/06/14 -$22,239.31 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,482,432.19 2.41%

22 08/18/14 $1,800.00 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,484,232.19 2.42%

23 08/18/14 $10,342.00 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,494,574.19 2.47%

24 09/18/14 $3,118.62 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,497,692.81 2.48%

25 09/26/14 $28,772.76 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,526,465.57 2.61%

26 09/26/14 $10,080.67 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,536,546.24 2.66%

27 12/09/14 14-156R -$376,886.37 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,159,659.87 0.94%

28 03/30/15 $13,318.96 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,172,978.83 1.00%

29 04/28/15 15-043R $56,578.33 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,229,557.16 1.26%

30 05/08/15 $3,335.06 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,232,892.22 1.28%

31 05/06/15 $1,565.87 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,234,458.09 1.28%

32 05/06/15 $28,569.18 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,263,027.27 1.41%

33 05/06/15 $1,451.70 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,264,478.97 1.42%

34 05/06/15 $35,462.77 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,299,941.74 1.58%

35 05/06/15 $42,475.15 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,342,416.89 1.77%

36 05/06/15 $6,253.11 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,348,670.00 1.80%

37 06/10/15 15-055R $81,923.78 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,430,593.78 2.18%

Illumination Conduit Bore For Existing Circuit

Plan and Overlay, Striping and Signage Changes

FM 2410 Pipe Crossing

FM 2410 Driveway Modifications

Type H Inlet and 18" HDPE Drianage Pipe Installed on 
Rosewood Dr.

Decorative Transition Strips between curb and sidewalk

Asphalt and Aggregate type for One-Course Surface Treatment

Removing an underground obstruction at EB Bent #3

Concrete Median Barrier - Extend Quantities - Phase 4 Stage 1

EBML Detour reconstruction

Out of Phase Storm Crossing EBFR & Relocation of D-3 Inlet

Concrete Driveway Removal

Install temporary Icy Road Signs

Raising US 190 TY-H Inlet and re-grading

Concrete Sidewalk Bridges on Rosewood Dr

Additional Drainage installed at the end of RWW1

Mainlane Detour Repairs

Bridge Rail Conduit & Traffic Counter Poles

Roy Reynolds Right Hand Turn Lane - Mill, Overlay, and Stripe

Move and reset Crash Cushion Attenuators

Lowering Type 2 Curb Inlets on FM 2410

Out-of-Phase installation of storm drainage
Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

ApprovedApproved

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

ApprovedApprovedApprovedApproved

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

ProposedProposed



38 06/10/15 15-056R -$107,342.92 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,323,250.86 1.69%

39 09/02/15 $3,973.06 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,327,223.92 1.71%

40 09/04/15 $7,507.23 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,334,731.15 1.74%

41 09/04/15 $2,042.67 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,336,773.82 1.75%

42 09/04/15 -$1,369.50 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,335,404.32 1.74%

43 09/04/15 $27,950.03 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,363,354.35 1.87%

44 09/04/15 $16,492.78 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,379,847.13 1.95%

45 11/09/15 $20,710.06 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,400,557.19 2.04%

46 11/09/15 $1,780.69 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,402,337.88 2.05%

47 11/09/15 $5,742.75 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,408,080.63 2.07%

48 11/09/15 $3,582.00 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,411,662.63 2.09%

49 11/09/15 $23,787.23 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,435,449.86 2.20%

50 N/A $0.00 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,435,449.86 2.20%

51 03/02/16 $32,820.48 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,468,270.34 2.35%

52 03/02/16 $9,594.71 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,477,865.05 2.39%

53 03/23/16 16-29R $90,948.56 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,568,813.61 2.81%

54 03/29/16 $35,568.89 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,604,382.50 2.97%

55 04/29/16 $42,200.85 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,646,583.35 3.16%

56 06/15/16 $15,989.65 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,662,573.00 3.23%

57 06/15/16 $2,893.64 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,665,466.64 3.25%

58 06/15/16 $2,135.75 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,667,602.39 3.26%

59 06/15/16 $582.00 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,668,184.39 3.26%

Rebar Cages

Extra depth curb & gutter - EBML Off ramp

Remove concrete curb and ramp and replace curb and gutter

Block sod

WBFR driveway remove and replace

Inlets, Remove CO7, Raise 410+00 & 442+00

Railing - VOID (TxDOT disapproved plan change)

Driveway Overruns

Law Enforcement to aid traffic control

Eastbound main lane roadway repairs

Additional VIVDS Detection Cameras

FM 2410 Mill & Fill Existing pavement

Overruns for barricades, const exts, msg boards and inlets

Handrail 

Obstruction Lighting Conduit

Cut & Restore Roy Reynolds & Stonetree

Millling roadway repairs

FM 2410 Riprap between driveways

Stone riprap substitution

SMA-F SAC A PG 76-22 Surface Course

Killeen Self storage driveway drainage

WBML Pavement Repairs

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

ProposedProposed



60 06/15/16 $14,328.37 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,682,512.76 3.32%

61 09/13/16 16-101R $260,109.67 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,942,622.43 4.51%

62 10/05/16 $15,707.51 341-3490-800.58-23 $22,958,329.94 4.58%

63 $93,098.33 341-3490-800.58-23 $23,051,428.27 5.00%

Vendor Signature/Date Dept. Head Signature/Date

Recommended: Recommended:

Purchasing Manager/Date Director of Finance/Date

Recommended: Approved/Disapproved:

City Attorney/Date City Manager/Date

C&G WBFR, Pedestrian handrail EBFR, Rd closures

Overruns/Underruns Clean-up

Overruns for T-401 Rail Foundation and Driveway on 
Rosewood

C&G WBFR, Pedestrian handrail EBFR, Rd closures

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed

Approved

Proposed



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1OR-16-020 Name: Pay Freeze

Status:Type: Ordinance Ordinances

File created: In control:9/14/2016 City Council Workshop

On agenda: Final action:11/1/2016

Title: Consider an ordinance to approve, for FY 17,  suspension of compensation step increases for all city
employees, including civil service employees.  (Tabled from September 27, 2016 Regular City Council
Meeting.)

Sponsors: Human Resources Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

Ordinance

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City Council10/11/2016 1

City Council Workshop10/4/2016 1

TabledCity Council9/27/2016 1

City Council Workshop9/20/2016 1

City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 
AGENDA ITEM Suspension of Compensation Step Increases 

All Employees, FY 17 
 
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT City Manager 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The FY 17 budget, adopted on September 13, 2016, included a suspension of compensation 
step increases for all city employees. 
 
DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION 
 
The City Council adopts the pay plan for all employees, which establishes the salary of all city 
employees. This includes all non-civil service employees, probationary fire and police officers, 
and those in civil service classifications authorized under the provisions of Texas Local 
Government Code 143.041. 

This ordinance will approve a suspension of compensation step increases for all city employees 
in FY 17. The suspension will be effective October 1, 2016.  The approval of the ordinance 
authorizes the use of the 2016-2017 pay plan, with no employee movement across steps. 

FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The adoption of the proposed ordinance has granted a net savings of $736,121 in the FY 17 
budget.  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the City Council approve this ordinance, suspending compensation step 
increases for all city employees, including each classification in the City of Killeen Fire and Police 
Department, as provided in the previously-approved pay plan. 
 
 



 

 

 
 

AN  ORDINANCE   OF  THE  CITY  COUNCIL  OF  THE  CITY  OF  
KILLEEN, TEXAS, SUSPENDING THE COMPENSATION STEP INCREASES 
OF ALL EMPLOYEES FOR FY 17; PROVIDING A REPEALER CLAUSE; 
PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR A SAVINGS 
CLAUSE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2016, the City Council adopted the FY 17 budget, which 
included the suspension of compensation step increases for all employees for FY 17. 

 
 

NOW  THEREFORE,  BE  IT  ORDAINED  BY  THE  CITY  COUNCIL  OF  
THE CITY OF KILLEEN: 

 

SECTION I:  That the compensation step increases for all employees, including both civil service and 
non-civil service employees, is hereby suspended for FY 17.  Furthermore, the 2016-2017 pay plans 
for both civil service and non-civil service employees will remain in effect with no employee 
movement across steps for FY 17. 
 
 

SECTION II:  That all ordinances or resolutions or parts of ordinances or 

resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such 

conflict. 

 SECTION III:  That should any section or part of any section or paragraph of this 

ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional for any reason, it shall not invalidate or impair the 

validity, force or effect of any other section or sections or part of a section or paragraph of this 

ordinance. 

 SECTION IV:  That the Code of Ordinances of the City of Killeen, Texas, as 

amended, shall remain in full force and effect, save and except as amended by this ordinance. 

 SECTION V:  That this ordinance shall be effective October 1, 2016. 

 

 



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1PH-16-038 Name: FY 2017 Employee Step Increases

Status:Type: Ordinance/Public Hearing Public Hearings

File created: In control:10/26/2016 City Council Workshop

On agenda: Final action:11/1/2016

Title: HOLD a public hearing and consider an ordinance amending the FY 2017 Annual Budget and Plan of
Municipal Services of the City of Killeen to fund employee step increases.

Sponsors: Finance Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

Ordinance

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
AGENDA ITEM FY 2017 Step Increase Budget 

Amendment 
 

ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT  Finance 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
On October 6, 2016, a meeting was held by the ad hoc committee formed by City Council to 
identify budget cuts that equaled the cost of employee step increases for FY 2017. In 
attendance were councilmembers Richard Young, Juan Rivera, Jim Kilpatrick (by phone), Dr. 
Ann Farris, Chief Baldwin, Interim Chief Brank, Eva Bark and Jon Locke. The committee 
successfully identified cuts in the FY 2017 budget equal to the cost of the step increase. 
 

On October 11, 2016, at a special City Council workshop, councilmembers requested 
clarification as to why the actual cost of the step increases ($528,902.71) was less than the 
estimated amount ($736,121) that was previously shared at the September 27, 2016 City 
Council meeting. The total variance between the two figures is $207,218.29. 
 

DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION 
 

The estimated amount ($736,121) was calculated by Finance early in the budget process. The 
amount was calculated assuming that all vacancies would be filled and that those individuals 
would receive a step increase during FY 2017. At that time, there were more than 140 vacant 
positions and the cost of the step increase attributable to the vacant positions was $120,917. 
The estimated amount also included a step increase for the SAFER grant employees that would 
become effective when the fire officers completed training. The SAFER grant employees will not 
receive a step increase until their one-year anniversary. This reduced the cost of the step 
increases for the SAFER employees from $101,583 to $42,330, a reduction of $59,253. After 
reviewing the actual cost of the increase ($528,902.71), staff realized that $8,591 in Workers 
Compensation expenses was not included. 
 

A total of $188,761 has been identified to clarify the $207,218.29 difference between the 
estimated amount ($736,121) and the actual amount ($528,902.71). The remaining $18,457 is 
due to budget changes made during the FY 2017 budget process (i.e. freezing vacant 
positions). A summary of the reconciliation follows: 
 

Step Increase Difference 
Estimated Amount $736,121.00 
Actual Amount $528,902.71 
Difference $207,218.29 
Reconciliation  
Vacancies (140 employees) $120,917 
SAFER Grant Employees $59,253 
Workers Compensation $8,591 
Total $188,761 
  
Remaining Difference $18,457 



FISCAL IMPACT 
 
There is no financial impact to the FY 2017 budget. The cost of the step increases for each fund 
is:  
 
General Fund $424,206 
Hotel Occupancy Tax $4,707 
Cable System Improvement PEG $609 
Community Development $646 
Court Security $541 
Juvenile Case Manager $486 
Public Works Sanitary Sewers $352 
Aviation $15,367 
Solid Waste $26,704 
Water & Sewer $33,948 
Drainage $11,870 
Fleet Services $9,467 
Total $528,903 
 
Only the General Fund requires a budget amendment. The other funds are able to reduce their 
budgets without an amendment. The budget amendment moves departmental budgets that 
were made available through expense reductions between departments. The committee found 
the following expense reductions in the General Fund: 
 
Police Budget Reduction $112,406 
Fire Budget Reduction $100,000 
Consulting Services Reduction $50,000 
Fuel Budget Reduction $119,470 
SAFER Grant Revenue $42,330 
Total $424,206 
   
The total cost of the step increases in the General Fund is $424,206. The budget amendment 
only amends $211,800 due to the Police and Fire reductions noted above that are $112,406 and 
$100,000, respectively. An internal budget transfer will be completed for Police and Fire. 
 
The budget amendment will amend the following accounts: 
 
General Fund 
 
Revenues 
Account Number Account Name Budget Change Amended 
010-0000-382-45-30 DHS - SAFER GRANT 2,153,083  42,330  2,195,413  
Total   2,153,083  42,330  2,195,413  
 
Transfer from: 
Account Number Account Name Budget Change Amended 
010-0215-417.41-30 FUEL 2,885  (324) 2,561  



010-2131-460.41-30 FUEL 5,400  (606) 4,794  
010-2132-460.41-30 FUEL 6,828  (766) 6,062  
010-2175-460.41-30 FUEL 2,739  (307) 2,432  
010-2705-419.41-30 FUEL 1,861  (209) 1,652  
010-3020-424.41-30 FUEL 15,528  (1,743) 13,785  
010-3025-425.41-30 FUEL 48,361  (5,427) 42,934  
010-3440-434.41-30 FUEL 11,338  (1,272) 10,066  
010-3445-434.41-30 FUEL 166,618  (18,699) 147,919  
010-3446-434.41-30 FUEL 2,326  (261) 2,065  
010-4052-450.41-30 FUEL 9,608  (1,078) 8,530  
010-4053-450.41-30 FUEL 10,759  (1,207) 9,552  
010-6000-441.41-30 FUEL 518,909  (58,160) 460,749  
010-6070-441.41-30 FUEL 21,276  (2,388) 18,888  
010-7070-442.41-30 FUEL 240,795  (27,023) 213,772  
010-0200-413-47-01 CONSULTING 255,000  (50,000) 205,000  
Total   1,320,231  (169,470) 945,761  
 
Transfer to: 
Account Number Account Name Budget Change Amended 
010-0205-413-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 186,888  2,810  189,698  
010-0215-417-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 643,541  6,202  649,743  
010-0405-414-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 141,774  1,163  142,937  
010-1005-416-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 612,409  3,468  615,877  
010-1010-416-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 51,783  260  52,043  
010-2010-415-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 689,066  9,113  698,179  
010-2130-460-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 181,401  1,446  182,847  
010-2131-460-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 252,591  2,803  255,394  
010-2132-460-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 453,047  3,843  456,890  
010-2134-460-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 99,581  313  99,894  
010-2135-460-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 128,729  1,325  130,054  
010-2305-418-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 598,235  3,571  601,806  
010-2705-419-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 765,990  9,225  775,215  
010-3007-429-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 111,641  1,554  113,195  
010-3020-424-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 599,947  6,249  606,196  
010-3020-424-40-10    PART-TIME SALARIES 480  191  671  
010-3024-425-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 62,787  735  63,522  
010-3025-425-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 834,639  7,702  842,341  
010-3026-425-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 430,859  2,923  433,782  
010-3026-425-40-10    PART-TIME SALARIES 53,237  292  53,529  
010-3027-429-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 41,282  516  41,798  
010-3030-428-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 76,114  386  76,500  
010-3032-428-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 106,275  679  106,954  
010-3035-429-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 121,226  814  122,040  
010-3040-429-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 80,908  783  81,691  
010-3215-423-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 810,512  2,685  813,197  
010-3215-423-40-10    PART-TIME SALARIES 51,863  1,150  53,013  



010-3229-426-40-05   FULL-TIME SALARIES 153,089  1,465  154,554  
010-3250-426-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 238,953  1,423  240,376  
010-3255-427-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 34,733  267  35,000  
010-3257-426-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 90,740  559  91,299  
010-3440-434-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 201,128  1,605  202,733  
010-3445-434-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 1,587,064  13,250  1,600,314  
010-4051-450-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 407,008  761  407,769  
010-4052-450-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 607,894  7,200  615,094  
010-4053-450-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 479,781  4,989  484,770  
010-6000-441-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 19,521,333  82,111  19,603,444  
010-6070-441-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 491,109  4,891  496,000  
010-7070-442-40-05    FULL-TIME SALARIES 13,200,869  21,078  13,221,947  
Total   45,200,506  211,800  45,412,306  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that City Council approve the ordinance amending the FY 2017 Annual 
Budget and Plan of Municipal Services. 
 



 
ORDINANCE ____________ 

 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS, 
AMENDING THE FY 2017 ANNUAL BUDGET AND PLAN OF MUNICIPAL SERVICES OF 
THE CITY OF KILLEEN TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR EMPLOYEE STEP INCREASES; 
REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT WITH THIS 
ORDINANCE; PROVIDING A SAVINGS CLAUSE AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 
 
WHEREAS, a budget for operating the municipal government of the City of Killeen for the 
Fiscal Year October 1, 2016, to September 30, 2017, has been adopted by City Council in 
accordance with the City Charter; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Killeen City Council to provide funding for employee step 
increases; 
 
WHEREAS, transfers between departments and the allocation of revenue require a budget 
amendment; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
KILLEEN: 
 
SECTION I.  That Ordinance 16-044 adopting a budget for operating the municipal 
government of the City of Killeen for the Fiscal Year October 1, 2016, to September 30, 2017, 
be amended as to the portion of said budget as follows: 
 
Revenue         
Account Number Account Name Budget Budget 

Change 
Amended 
Budget 

010-0000-382-45-30 DHS-SAFER GRANT 2,153,083  42,330  2,195,413  
Total   2,153,083  42,330  2,195,413  
 
Transfer From:         
Account Number Account Name Budget Budget 

Change 
Amended 
Budget 

010-0215-417.41-30 FUEL 2,885  (324) 2,561  
010-2131-460.41-30 FUEL 5,400  (606) 4,794  
010-2132-460.41-30 FUEL 6,828  (766) 6,062  
010-2175-460.41-30 FUEL 2,739  (307) 2,432  
010-2705-419.41-30 FUEL 1,861  (209) 1,652  
010-3020-424.41-30 FUEL 15,528  (1,743) 13,785  
010-3025-425.41-30 FUEL 48,361  (5,427) 42,934  
010-3440-434.41-30 FUEL 11,338  (1,272) 10,066  
010-3445-434.41-30 FUEL 166,618  (18,699) 147,919  
010-3446-434.41-30 FUEL 2,326  (261) 2,065  
010-4052-450.41-30 FUEL 9,608  (1,078) 8,530  
010-4053-450.41-30 FUEL 10,759  (1,207) 9,552  
010-6000-441.41-30 FUEL 518,909  (58,160) 460,749  
010-6070-441.41-30 FUEL 21,276  (2,388) 18,888  



010-7070-442.41-30 FUEL 240,795  (27,023) 213,772  
010-0200-413-47-01 CONSULTING 255,000  (50,000) 205,000  
Total   1,320,231  (169,470) 945,761  
 
Transfer To:         
Account Number Account Name Budget Change Amended 
010-0205-413-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 186,888  2,810  189,698  
010-0215-417-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 643,541  6,202  649,743  
010-0405-414-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 141,774  1,163  142,937  
010-1005-416-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 612,409  3,468  615,877  
010-1010-416-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 51,783  260  52,043  
010-2010-415-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 689,066  9,113  698,179  
010-2130-460-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 181,401  1,446  182,847  
010-2131-460-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 252,591  2,803  255,394  
010-2132-460-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 453,047  3,843  456,890  
010-2134-460-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 99,581  313  99,894  
010-2135-460-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 128,729  1,325  130,054  
010-2305-418-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 598,235  3,571  601,806  
010-2705-419-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 765,990  9,225  775,215  
010-3007-429-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 111,641  1,554  113,195  
010-3020-424-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 599,947  6,249  606,196  
010-3020-424-40-10                                     PART-TIME SALARIES 480  191  671  
010-3024-425-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 62,787  735  63,522  
010-3025-425-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 834,639  7,702  842,341  
010-3026-425-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 430,859  2,923  433,782  
010-3026-425-40-10                                     PART-TIME SALARIES 53,237  292  53,529  
010-3027-429-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 41,282  516  41,798  
010-3030-428-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 76,114  386  76,500  
010-3032-428-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 106,275  679  106,954  
010-3035-429-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 121,226  814  122,040  
010-3040-429-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 80,908  783  81,691  
010-3215-423-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 810,512  2,685  813,197  
010-3215-423-40-10                                     PART-TIME SALARIES 51,863  1,150  53,013  
010-3229-426-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 153,089  1,465  154,554  
010-3250-426-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 238,953  1,423  240,376  
010-3255-427-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 34,733  267  35,000  
010-3257-426-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 90,740  559  91,299  
010-3440-434-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 201,128  1,605  202,733  
010-3445-434-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 1,587,064  13,250  1,600,314  
010-4051-450-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 407,008  761  407,769  
010-4052-450-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 607,894  7,200  615,094  
010-4053-450-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 479,781  4,989  484,770  
010-6000-441-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 19,521,333  82,111  19,603,444  
010-6070-441-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 491,109  4,891  496,000  
010-7070-442-40-05                                     FULL-TIME SALARIES 13,200,869  21,078  13,221,947  
Total   45,200,506  211,800  45,412,306  
 



 
SECTION II.  That the City Council finds that the public notice and public hearing 
requirements of Section 56 of the City Charter have been complied with prior to the enactment 
of this ordinance. 
 
SECTION III.  That should any section or part of any section or paragraph of this ordinance 
be declared invalid or unconstitutional for any reason, it shall not invalidate or impair the 
validity, force or effect of any other section or sections or part of a section or paragraph of this 
ordinance. 
 
SECTION IV.  That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this 
ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. 
 
SECTION V.  That this ordinance shall be effective after its passage and publication according 
to the law.   
 
PASSED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Killeen, 
Texas, this 8th day of November, 2016, at which meeting a quorum was present, held in 
accordance with the provisions of V.T.C.A., Government Code, 551.001 et seq. 
 

APPROVED 
 
 
 

 
 Jose L. Segarra, MAYOR 

 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 
 
Dianna Barker, CITY SECRETARY 

 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 
 
 
 
Kathryn H. Davis, CITY ATTORNEY 

 
 
 
  



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1PH-16-039A Name: TAMUCT Golf Classic

Status:Type: Resolution/Public Hearing Public Hearings

File created: In control:9/21/2016 City Council Workshop

On agenda: Final action:11/1/2016

Title: Consider a memorandum/resolution authorizing the donation of proceeds to the Texas A&M
University Central Texas Foundation.

Sponsors: Community Services Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM                                           Authorizing the donation of proceeds to the 
Texas A&M University Central Texas 
Foundation.   

  
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT                      Community Services  

  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
Stonetree Golf Club hosted the inaugural Texas A&M Central Texas (TAMUCT) Golf Classic in 
2010. The TAMUCT Golf Classic was launched to serve as a funding mechanism to support the 
university’s scholarship funding for students. The TAMUCT Foundation has raised in excess of 
$2.5 million for student scholarships. The TAMUCT Golf Classic is hosted annually in Central 
Texas. The hosting responsibilities are shared between Killeen and Copperas Cove. Killeen has 
hosted four of the six TAMUCT Golf Classic events.      
  
DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION 
  
As host of the TAMUCT Golf Classic, the City of Killeen has assisted the university in raising 
roughly $26,000 for the university’s scholarship fund. The following is a breakdown of the funds 
given back to TAMUCT at the conclusion of the four TAMUCT Golf Classic events hosted by the 
City of Killeen: 
 

• 2010 - $29,000 raised, $22,000 contribution following expenses 
• 2011 - $26,000 raised, $18,000 contribution following expenses  
• 2013 - $39,000 raised, $31,000 contribution following expenses  
• 2014 - $46,000 raised, $35,000 contribution following expenses  

  
Staff proposes that City Council authorize Stonetree Golf Club to collect donations for the 
TAMUCT Golf Classic and utilize collected funds to pay any and all expenses related to hosting 
the event. At the events conclusion and following the payment of all incurred expenses related 
to the event, the remaining funds will be distributed in their entirety to the TAMUCT 
Foundation.  
  
Article III, Section 52 and Article XI, Section 3 of the Texas Constitution states that the 
legislature may not authorize any county, city or other political subdivision to lend its credit or 
grant public money in aid of an individual, association, or corporation. The intent is to prevent 
local governments from making expenditures for private purposes. However, a donation can be 
made if the city council determines there is a legitimate public purpose, the city receives 
adequate consideration or return benefit for its donation, and the arrangement has sufficient 
controls to guarantee that city funds are being used for a municipal public purpose.  
  
Community Services recognizes the value added to the local community via this partnership. 
The growth of TAMUCT Foundation’s efforts will have a positive impact on our local economy 



and will assist in the university’s ability to attract a diverse student body. The community’s 
financial participation in the TAMUCT Golf Classic is confirmation in the local community’s 
support of the university.    
  
FISCAL IMPACT 
  
In 2014 the TAMUCT Golf Classic received sponsorships totaling $46,000. After all fees 
associated with hosting the event were paid, a contribution in the amount of $35,000 was made 
to the TAMUCT Foundation.   
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
Staff recommends City Council authorize the city manager to allocate funds generated from the 
2017 TAMUCT Golf Classic to the TAMUCT Foundation to support the university’s scholarship 
program. The 2017 TAMUCT Golf Classic is scheduled for May 6, 2017. This action is needed to 
allow staff to engage in soliciting and receiving donations for the annual event.     
 



City of Killeen

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 1PH-16-039B Name: FY 2017 Budget Amendment TAMU-CT Golf
Classic

Status:Type: Ordinance/Public Hearing Public Hearings

File created: In control:10/24/2016 City Council Workshop

On agenda: Final action:11/1/2016

Title: HOLD a public hearing and consider an ordinance amending the FY 2017 Annual Budget and Plan of
Municipal Services of the City of Killeen by increasing the Community Services Donation Fund
revenue and expenditure accounts by $50,000 to support the Texas A&M University Central Texas
Foundation.

Sponsors: Finance Department, Golf Course

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: Council Memorandum

Ordinance

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

City of Killeen Printed on 10/28/2016Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™



   
CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM  

 
 
AGENDA ITEM Budget Amendment 
 
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT   Finance 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The TAMUCT Golf Classic was launched to serve as a funding mechanism to support the 
university’s scholarship funding for students. The TAMUCT Foundation has raised in excess of 
$2.5 million for student scholarships. The TAMUCT Golf Classic is hosted annually in Central 
Texas. The hosting responsibilities are shared between Killeen and Copperas Cove. Killeen has 
hosted four of the six TAMUCT Golf Classic events.   
 
Staff proposes that City Council authorize Stonetree Golf Club to collect donations for the 
TAMUCT Golf Classic and utilize collected funds to pay any and all expenses related to hosting 
the event. At the event's conclusion and following the payment of all incurred expenses related 
to the event, the remaining funds will be distributed in their entirety to the TAMUCT 
Foundation.   
 
DISCUSSION/CONCLUSION    
 
A budget amendment needs to be approved by City Council to allow Stonetree Golf Club to host 
the TAMUCT Golf Classic, to utilize collected funds to pay any and all expenses related to 
hosting the event and to distribute the remaining funds to the TAMUCT Foundation. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Budgeted revenues and expenditures will be increased by $50,000 resulting in a net fiscal 
impact to the City of Killeen of $0. 
 
Revenues: 
Account Number Description Original Budget Budget Increase Amended Budget 
238-0000-362-05-06 Donations $0 $50,000 $50,000 
 
 
Expenditures: 
Account Number Description Original Budget Budget Increase Budget Increase 
238-3020-424-41-85 Ed/Rec Sup $0 $10,000 $10,000 
238-3020-424-51-20 TAMUC Cont $0 $40,000 $40,000 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the City Council approve this ordinance amending the FY 2017 Municipal 
Operating budgeted revenues and expenditures by $50,000. 



 
ORDINANCE ____________ 

 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS, 
AMENDING THE FY 2017 ANNUAL BUDGET AND PLAN OF MUNICIPAL SERVICES OF 
THE CITY OF KILLEEN BY INCREASING THE COMMUNITY SERVICES DONATION 
FUND REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR 
PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT WITH THIS ORDINANCE; PROVIDING A 
SAVINGS CLAUSE AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 
WHEREAS, a budget for operating the municipal government of the City of Killeen for the 
Fiscal Year October 1, 2016, to September 30, 2017, has been adopted by City Council in 
accordance with the City Charter; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Killeen City Council to increase the Community Services 
Donation Fund accounts by adding funds for the Texas A&M University Central Texas 
Foundation; and 
 
WHEREAS, the need for the additional funds requires a budget amendment; 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
KILLEEN: 
 
SECTION I.  That Ordinance 16-044 adopting a budget for operating the municipal 
government of the City of Killeen for the Fiscal Year October 1, 2016, to September 30, 2017, 
be amended as to the portion of said budget as follows: 
 
Revenues: 
Account Number Description Original Budget  Budget Increase Amended  Budget 

238-0000-362-05-06 TAMU 
Donations 

$0 $50,000 $50,000 

 
 
Expenditures: 
Account Number Description Original Budget Budget  Increase Amended Budget 
238-3020-424-41-85 TAMU 

Educational/ 
Recreational 
Supplies 

$0 $10,000 $10,000 

238-3020-424-51-20 TAMU 
Contribution 

$0 $40,000 $40,000 

 
SECTION II.  That the City Council finds that the public notice and public hearing 
requirements of Section 56 of the City Charter have been complied with prior to the enactment 
of this ordinance. 
 
SECTION III.  That should any section or part of any section or paragraph of this ordinance 
be declared invalid or unconstitutional for any reason, it shall not invalidate or impair the 
validity, force or effect of any other section or sections or part of a section or paragraph of this 
ordinance. 



 
SECTION IV.  That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this 
ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. 
 
SECTION V.  That this ordinance shall be effective after its passage and publication according 
to the law.   
 
PASSED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Killeen, 
Texas, this 8th day of November, 2016, at which meeting a quorum was present, held in 
accordance with the provisions of V.T.C.A., Government Code, 551.001 et seq. 
 

APPROVED 
 
 
 

 
 Jose L. Segarra, MAYOR 

 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 
 
Dianna Barker, CITY SECRETARY 

 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 
 
 
 
Kathryn H. Davis, CITY ATTORNEY 

 
 
 
  


	granicus.com
	Agenda

	legistar.com
	Legislation Details - CP-16-008
	Legislation Details - DS-16-160
	Legislation Details - DS-16-161
	Legislation Details - DS-16-162
	Legislation Details - DS-16-163
	Legislation Details - DS-16-164
	Legislation Details - DS-16-165
	Legislation Details - DS-16-166
	Legislation Details - DS-16-167
	Legislation Details - MN-16-029
	MN-16-029 - Minutes
	MN-16-029 - Okray Statement for Record
	Legislation Details - RS-16-136
	RS-16-136 - Council Memorandum
	CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

	Legislation Details - RS-16-137
	RS-16-137 - Council Memorandum
	CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

	RS-16-137 - Change Order
	RS-16-137 - Change Order Tracking Form
	Legislation Details - OR-16-020
	OR-16-020 - Council Memorandum
	CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

	OR-16-020 - Ordinance
	Legislation Details - PH-16-038
	PH-16-038 - Council Memorandum
	CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

	PH-16-038 - Ordinance
	Legislation Details - PH-16-039A
	PH-16-039A - Council Memorandum
	CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

	Legislation Details - PH-16-039B
	PH-16-039B - Council Memorandum
	CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM

	PH-16-039B - Ordinance
	Expenditures:



